<b>Delegated Rep</b>		port	Ort Analysis sheet		Expiry	Date:	22/12/20	800	
			N/A		Consu Expiry	Itation Date:	03/12/20	800	
Officer				Application Nu					
Eimear Heavey				2007/4589/P					
Application Address				Drawing Numb	Drawing Numbers				
28-30 Cricklewood Broadway London NW2 3HD			Refer to draft decision notice			tice			
PO 3/4 Area Tear		m Signature	C&UD	Authorised Off	icer Si	gnature			
Proposal(s)	of ground f	loor from office	o (Close D1	) to reateurent (Class A	2)				
Change of use	or ground i			) to restaurant (Class A	.3).				
Recommendation(s):		Refuse Planning Permission							
Application Type:		Full Planning Permission							
Conditions or Reasons for Refusal:		Refer to Draft Decision Notice							
Informatives:									
Consultation	S								
Consultation		No. notified	24	No. of responses	01	No. of ot	ojections	00	
		No. notified	24	No. of responses No. electronic	01 00	No. of ot	ojections	00	
	piers:	A site notice	was display		<b>00</b> til 03/12	2/2008 – <i>F</i>			
Adjoining Occu Summary of cor	piers:	A site notice	was display	No. electronic yed from 12/11/2008 un ants of 24A Cricklewood	<b>00</b> til 03/12	2/2008 – <i>F</i>			
Adjoining Occu Summary of cor	piers:	A site notice received from	was display	No. electronic yed from 12/11/2008 un ants of 24A Cricklewood	<b>00</b> til 03/12	2/2008 – <i>F</i>			
Adjoining Occu Summary of cor responses: CAAC/Local gro comments: *Please Specify	piers: nsultation pups*	A site notice received from Brent Council	was display	No. electronic yed from 12/11/2008 un ants of 24A Cricklewood	<b>00</b> til 03/12	2/2008 – <i>F</i>			
Adjoining Occu Summary of cor responses: CAAC/Local gro comments: *Please Specify Site Descript The application Rondu Road. T	piers: nsultation oups* ion isite comp he property	A site notice received from Brent Council N/A vrises a single y is not listed n	was display the occupa I – No object storey build	No. electronic yed from 12/11/2008 un ants of 24A Cricklewood	til 03/12 Broadv	2/2008 – A way. Cricklewo	A letter of <b>su</b>	upport	
Adjoining Occu Summary of cor responses: CAAC/Local gro comments: *Please Specify Site Descript The application Rondu Road. T a Neighbourhoo Relevant Hist	piers: nsultation pups* ion ion ion ion ion ion ion ion	A site notice received from Brent Council N/A rises a single y is not listed n The property is	was display the occupa I – No object storey build or is it locat currently o	No. electronic ved from 12/11/2008 un ants of 24A Cricklewood ction	til 03/12 Broads	2/2008 – A way. Cricklewo , it is howe	A letter of <b>su</b> od Broadwa	ay and within	
Adjoining Occu Summary of con responses: CAAC/Local gro comments: *Please Specify Site Descript The application Rondu Road. T a Neighbourhoo Relevant Hist 16296 - The er Granted June	piers: nsultation pups* ion n site comp he property od Centre. ion tory rection of a 1973 construction	A site notice received from Brent Council N/A rises a single y is not listed n The property is new shopfront	was display the occupa I – No object storey build or is it locat currently o t and fascia	No. electronic ved from 12/11/2008 un ants of 24A Cricklewood ction ding located at the junc ted within a Conservatio ccupied as office space	til 03/12 Broady tion of on Area	2/2008 – A way. Cricklewo , it is howe	A letter of <b>su</b> od Broadwa ever located Broadway, I	ay and within	
Adjoining Occu Summary of cor responses: CAAC/Local gro comments: *Please Specify Site Descript The application Rondu Road. T a Neighbourhoo Relevant Hist 16296 - The er Granted June 16499 - The co November 197	piers: nsultation pups* ion ion ionsite comp he property od Centre. ion ion ion ion ion ion ion ion	A site notice received from Brent Council N/A wrises a single y is not listed n The property is new shopfront	was display the occupa <u>I – No object</u> storey build or is it locat currently o t and fascia of vehicula	No. electronic ved from 12/11/2008 un ants of 24A Cricklewood ction ding located at the junc ted within a Conservation ccupied as office space a for a car showroom at	til 03/12 Broady tion of on Area	2/2008 – A way. Cricklewo , it is howe	A letter of <b>su</b> od Broadwa ever located Broadway, I	ay and within	

**9201023** - Change of use of the first and second floors of no. 28 and the second floor of no. 30 from residential (Class C3) to offices (Class B1) within the meaning of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order. **Refused Oct 1992** 

**PW9902002** - The change of use of the rear ground floor areas of both properties from A2 (use ancillary to bank) to C3 (residential) and the first floor of 30 Cricklewood Broadway from B1 (office) to C3 (residential) and the conversion of both properties to provide 7 self-contained flats, together with alterations to fenestration, new stairway access to upper floors, the demolition of two existing garages and use of the area cleared for off-street parking, new patio doors and bin enclosures, and a terrace to the rear at first floor level, as shown on drawing numbers: CB100, CB101, CB102, CB205, CB206. Granted March 1999

**PWX0103186** - Alterations to the external elevations as an amendment to the scheme approved on the 11 March 1999 (Reg no 9902002). for various works of conversion to form 7 self contained flats. As shown on drawing no(s) 0140/05A, 06A, 07A, 09A, 10A and letters dated 1st and 3rd May 2001. **Granted April 2001** 

**2004/1101/P** - Alteration of existing window opening to side elevation facing Rondu Road to create new access door. **Granted May 2004** 

2007/6140/P - Creation of new vehicle access on Cricklewood Broadway to existing forecourt of offices. Withdrawn

# **Relevant policies**

# Replacement UDP 2006

S1/S2 – Strategic Policy on Sustainable development

- SD1 Quality of Life
- SD6 Amenity for occupiers and neighbours
- SD7 Noise Pollution
- SD8 Disturbance
- B1 General Design Principles
- B3 Alterations and Extensions
- E2 Retention of existing business uses
- R3 Assessment of food and drink uses and licensed entertainment

T9 – Impact of Parking

T12 – Works affecting highways

Appendix 1 – Noise and vibration thresholds

#### Camden Planning Guidance 2006

# Assessment

#### Proposal

Planning Permission is sought for the change of use of the ground floor from offices (Class B1) to restaurant (Class A3). It is also proposed to install a kitchen ventilation system at the rear of the property.

#### Main Planning Considerations

- Principle of the change of use;
- Design issues;
- Transport issues; and
- Impact of the proposal on the amenity of occupiers and neighbours

#### Principle of the change of use

Camden Planning Guidance states that a suitable location is not enough in itself to secure planning permission for a new or expanded food, drink or entertainment use and that for all applications for such uses the Council will assess the potential impacts of the proposal on local amenity, the character and function of the area and its overall mix of uses.

#### Land use

The application site is located within a designated Neighbourhood Centre and Policy E2 of the UDP has a broad presumption against the loss of employment floorspace where there is potential for that use to continue. However in this instance marketing information was submitted by the applicants which indicate that the property has been marketed unsuccessfully as office space for over 6 months. Therefore, the loss of the existing business space has been justified to this extent.

Furthermore, A3 uses are typically found within parades of shops such as this and a mix of uses within town

and neighbourhood centres is broadly encouraged within the UDP. A study undertaken of the frontage from 2 – 30 Cricklewood Broadway concluded that there is a total of 12 separate units, 8 which are Use Class A1, 2 are sui-generis (car-showrooms), whilst the remaining 2 are Use Class A2. Therefore the concentration of non-retail units is not considered to be an issue along this frontage and there is a good mix of uses along the street.

In light of the above, it is considered that the proposed change of use accords with relevant planning policy and would help improve the character, function, vitality and viability of the Neighbourhood Centre.

### **Design Issues**

The proposed siting of a kitchen ventilation system to the rear of the property is considered to be acceptable as it will not be visible from the public highway and will therefore not have an adverse impact upon the character or appearance of the property or the surrounding area.

### **Transport Issues**

#### Impact of Parking

Both the existing situation and the proposed development involve informal off-street car parking out the front of the building in the private forecourt area. At present, vehicles either use the vehicular crossover to the site adjacent or just mount the kerb to access the parking/forecourt area. However, off-street car parking spaces need to have a depth of 4.8m according to Part 49.10 of Camden Planning Guidance. The existing forecourt area does not meet this depth requirement; therefore vehicles parked on this forecourt area will overhang the footway/public highway. As a result, this forecourt area cannot be treated as legitimate off-street parking bays. It is unacceptable to have parked vehicles obstructing the footway/pavement; and a condition would be required in order to prevent this.

#### Works affecting highways

The frontage area has been enjoyed by the public as a right of way for over 20 years. Under section 31 of the Highways Act 1980, therefore, we would consider this forecourt as being dedicated highway, although as highway not maintainable at the public expense. Therefore, vehicles should not be permitted to park on this forecourt area; and a condition would be required in order to prevent this.

#### **Amenity Issues**

Policy R3 of the UDP states that the Council will not grant planning permission for development for food and drink uses that it considers would cause individual or cumulative harm to an area. The impact of the proposed restaurant is not considered to have an adverse impact on neighbouring properties with regards to loss of privacy, overlooking, loss of sunlight/daylight or outlook. Furthermore, Street Environment Services have considered this application with regards to waste and they have no objection.

Notwithstanding this, insufficient evidence was submitted to demonstrate that the proposed development would not have an adverse impact on neighbouring properties with regards to noise and disturbance from the proposed ventilation system. The proposal therefore does not accord with policies R3, SD7 or SD8 of the UDP.

#### Conclusion

The proposed change of use from office space (B1) to restaurant (A3) is considered to be unacceptable due to the fact that insufficient information was provided to prove that the proposal would not cause a detrimental impact to neighbour amenity in terms of noise and disturbance.

Recommendation: Refuse Planning Permission.

# <u>Disclaimer</u>

This is an internet copy for information purposes. If you require a copy of the signed original please contact the Culture and Environment Department on (020) 7974 5613